Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE
AGENDA
200 om Tuesday Town Hall, Main Road,
2OP 28 January 2020 Romford

Members 6: Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & North Havering

3) (1) Cranham Residents Group (1)

Residents’Group

(1)

Viddy Persaud (Vice- Gerry O'Sullivan Gillian Ford Martin Goode
Chair) (Chairman)
Roger Ramsey
Judith Holt

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister 01708 434619
luke.phimister@OneSource.co.uk




Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are bein
[...]
ich you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T S
I N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — received.
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 and
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE - 19/20 (Pages 3 - 8)
Report attached.
6 PENSION FUND AUDIT LETTER (Pages 9 - 38)
Rreport and appendix attached.
Andrew Beesley

Committee Administration
Manager



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall
23 October 2019 (7.00 - 7.45 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair) and Roger Ramsey
Residents’ Group Gerry O'Sullivan
North Havering Martin Goode (in the Chair)

Residents group

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Gillian Ford and Judith Holt.
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.

Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee.

34 MINUTES OF THE MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2019 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT Q1 AND Q2

The report presented to the committee outlined the work undertaken by the
Assurance Service for internal audit and counter fraud.

Section 3 of Appendix A listed 5 key findings from the Assurance Service and
members noted that although Payroll is a shared service, the 5 findings were more
focused on Havering's issues. Members also noted that all recommendation had
been accepted and an action place was in place. Officers explained that the
timeline for Fusion to be implemented is the end of March to the beginning of April,
however, a member expressed that this should be implemented as soon as
possible. Another member queried what does the Assurance Service check in
relation to the IT systems and officers explained that the IT checks was outsourced
to a specialist IT firm who compiled risk assessments after checking the security,
the virus protection and if the storing of data is complicate with GDPR. A member
had the view that a contingency plan should be in place should the Fusion plan falil
or crash.

All high risk recommendations listed in Section 4 are up to date and have been
implemented.

Officers were asked to add an extra column to Appendix C to give information if
there was any delay and what the original date for completion was for presentation

Page 1



Audit Committee, 23 October 2019

36

at the next meeting. Officers were also asked to give an update at the next meeting
regarding any draft reports that had not been signed off.

GOVERNANCE AND RISK UPDATE

The Governance & Assurance Board gave updates on risk management and
stated that it was progressing and the level of engagement was satisfactory. The
committee noted that there were significant governance issues and these were to
be linked to the plan.

The committee noted the report.

Chairman

Page 2



_ Agenda ltem 5
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Subject Heading: Closure of Accounts Timetable 2019/20
SLT Lead: Jane West
Report Author and contact details: Contact: Kevin Miles

Designation: Financial Reporting Accountant
Telephone: 01708 434551

E-mail address:
kevin.miles@oneSource.co.uk

Policy context: This report advises the Audit Committee
on the progress to date in preparing for
the Closure of Accounts 2019/20

Financial summary: There are no direct financial implications
to the report, however an efficient
closedown allows the Council to plan its
future financial strategy with more
certainty

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering (I
Places making Havering [l
Opportunities making Havering [x]
Connections making Havering (]

‘ SUMMARY ‘

This report advises the Audit Committee of the progress to date in preparing for the
closure of the 2019/20 Accounts

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Committee is asked to note the content of the report in particular the risk areas
and the key dates in connection with the closure of the 2019/20 accounts.

Page 3



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

2.1

2.2

REPORT DETAIL

Background

The Council successfully closed its accounts and prepared its Financial
Statements for 2018/19 by the statutory deadline of 31t May 2019. However
the external audit of the accounts was not completed until November 2019 — it
was due to be completed by 315t July 2019

The priority for the closure programme is to ensure that all key activities have
been captured in the timetable, and that roles and responsibilities have been
identified and understood.

Preparing for Closedown

The statutory deadline for having the 2019/20 draft accounts available for audit
is 315t May 2020 and the statutory deadline to have the accounts audited is 315t
July 2020.

To be able to meet the statutory deadlines, it's imperative that the key dates
within the closedown timetable are met. Any delay from one activity has a
cascading impact which could jeopardise Havering closing its accounts within
the required timeframe. This will mean Committee papers will be out earlier as
well in line with this timescales. If requested, there will be a training session for
members of the Audit Committee between the end of the May and the July
committee to familiarise members with the Statement of Accounts. It is also key
for SLT members to be aware of the key deadlines and support to ensure that
the outturn report is produced on time but also the deadline for the accounts.

Closedown Timetable

Following consultation with key officers, the 2019/20 closedown timetable
was issued which incorporates the feedback from the consultation, and in
line with project management methodology clearly sets out the critical path
and named owners for each activity. This is being monitored regularly by
Financial Control and no major slippages have been flagged to date.

Period 9 Closedown

As part of the quicker closedown preparation process, Havering introduced a
period 9 close last year. This provided an opportunity for a trial run on an
accelerated timetable. For 2019/20, the Financial Control team are focusing on
some of the risk areas identified last year but also to improve streamlining the
preparation of accounts where possible. Also during this period, Financial
Control team is working with the external auditors in order to provide the

Page 4



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

5.1

5.2

5.3

require
[...]
ts will be included in 2019/20 accounts
Friday 27" March Final date for debtor invoices to be raised

2020

Tuesday 31 March Final deadline for service capital journals
2020

Friday 3™ April 2020 Final deadline for Services journals to be provided to
business partnering for review

Friday 17th April Open CP (Collaborative Planning) online forecasting for
2020 Outturn (Subject to change)

Friday 17th April Final Corporate adjustments

2020

Page 5




Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

Friday 17" April 2020 | All Balance Sheet reconciliations provided to Financial

Control
Friday 24" April 2020 | Receipt of Group Accounts from Mercury Land Holdings
(tbc)
Tuesday 5th May SLT Business Meeting - Capital Outturn Report, Final
2020 confirmatory Outturn Report

Wednesday 27" May | Draft Statement of Accounts signed by Section 151
2020 Officer

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: There are no direct financial implications
arising from the publication or approval of accounting policies. There are no
material changes to policy impacting upon the Council’s financial position.

Legal implications and risks:
There are no apparent legal implications in noting the content of the report.
Human Resources implications and risks:

There are no apparent human resources implications in noting the content of the
report.

Equalities implications and risks:

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to: Audit
Committee, 28 January 2020

0] the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any
other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;

(i) the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share
protected characteristics and those who do not, and,;

(i)  foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics
and those who do not.

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual

orientation, marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and
maternity and gender reassignment.

Page 6



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition,
the Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for
all Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.

There are no Equality implications regarding this matter

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 6
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Subject Heading: Havering Council and Pension Fund
Annual Audit Letter 2018/19

SLT Lead: Jane West

Report Author and contact details: Contact: Kevin Miles
Designation: Financial Reporting
Accountant

Telephone: 01708 434 551
Email address:
kevin.miles@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: Audit Committee responsible for
approving accounts.

Financial summary: The audit letter highlights the area of
review covered within the audit and the
auditor’s findings.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [x]

Places making Havering [x]

Opportunities making Havering [x]

Connections making Havering [x]
‘ SUMMARY ‘

Havering Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young, have issued their annual
audit letter to the Committee summarising the results of their 2018/19 audit of the
Council and Pension Fund.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the letter and consider any issues
raised by the external auditor.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Page 9



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

1. The purpose of the letter is to communicate to Members and external
stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from the
auditors’ work which they consider needing to be brought to the attention of the
Council. The letter is includ
[...]
eated. Officers will
ensure complete information is provided to the valuers.

3.6.IFRS 16 Leases - page 22 of EY’s report refers to the new leasing standard
that will bring most leased assets onto the balance sheet from 1 April 2021.
Officers are reviewing leasing records and will agree appropriate
accounting policies and a deminimis level with the auditors. A review will
also be conducted to see if the IASB conceptual framework will have an
impact on the 2019/20 accounts.

Page 10



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: There are no financial implications or risks
arising directly from this report. There are no changes to the Council’s usable
financial resources arising from the outcome of the audit of accounts.

Legal implications and risks: There are no apparent legal implications in noting
the content of the audit letter. The matters highlighted by the letter clearly identify
some areas of legal and financial risk but the letter does not indicate any issues
which are not already being addressed appropriately by management

Human Resources implications and risks: None arising directly

Equalities implications and risks: None arising directly

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of
Havering and Pension
Fund

Annual Audit Letter for the year
ended 31 March 2019

3 December 2019




Contents
01 03 05 07

Executive Financial Statement Other Reporting Focused on your
Summary Issues future

I
|
/’\

~

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
s s s s < s s s

02 08

Purpose and Value for Data Audit Fees
Responsibilities Money Analytics

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA
website (www.psaa.co.uk). It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited
[...]
per arrangements, we will draw on the requirements of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework
for local government to ensure that our assessment is made against a framework that you are already
required to have in place and to report on through documents such as your annual governance statement.

Our Audit Plan reported that our value for money risk assessment had not resulted in any significant risks identified at planning stage. We did however note that we would
keep our risk assessment under review throughout the audit and will report any additional risks identified to the Audit Committee.

During the course of our audit we have continued to monitor developments at the Authority, including recent updates to it budget and medium term financial plan, As a
result of this work, we did not identify any significant risks and have no matters to report about your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectivenessin your

use of resources.

We do not issue a value for money conclusion for the pension fund

15



0ls® Other Reporting Issues




Other Reporting Issues

Consistency of other information published with the financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement

We must give an opinion on the consistency of the financial and non-financialinformation in the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 with the audited financial
statements.

We must also review the Annual Governance Statement for completeness of disclosures, consistency with other information from our work, and whether it complies
with relevant guidance.

Financial information in the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and published with the financial statements was consistent with the audited financial statements.

We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and can confirm it is consistent with other information from our audit of the financial statements and we have no
other mattersto report.

whole of Government Accounts

Nongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the Na
[...]
es who lease a large number of assets the new
standard will have a significant impact, with nearly all current leases being
included on the balance sheet.

There are transitional arrangements within the standard and although the
2019/20 Accounting Code of Practice for Local Authorities has yet to be
issued, CIPFA have issued some limited provisional information which begins
to clarify what the impact on local authority accounting will be. Whether any
accounting statutory overrides will be introduced to mitigate any impact
remains an outstandingissue.

Impact

Until the 2020/21 Accounting Code of Practice for Local
Authorities or a forthcoming provisions paper is issued by Cipfa
there remains some uncertainty in this area.

However, what is clear is that the Authority will need to undertake a
detailed exercise to identify all of its leases and capture the relevant
information for them. The Authority must therefore ensure that all
lease arrangements are fully documented.

IASB Conceptual
Framework

The revised IASB Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (Conceptual
Framework) will be applicable for local authority accounts from the 2019/20

financial year.

This introduces;

The conceptual frameworks is not in itself an accounting standard and as such

new definitions of assets, liabilities, income and expenses

updates for the inclusion of the recognition process and criteria and new
provisions on derecognition

enhanced guidance on accounting measurement bases

enhanced objectives for financial reporting and the qualitative aspects of
financial information.

it cannot be used to override or disapply the requirements of any applicable
accounting standards.

However, an understanding of concepts and principles can be helpful to
preparers of local authority financial statements when considering the

treatment of transactions or events where standards do not provide specific

guidance, or where a choice of accounting policies is available.

It is not anticipated t
[...]
 in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.

In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer

to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.

For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None
'GY-OOOO70901-01 (UK) 07/18.CSG London.

Q.) o In line with EY's commitment to minimise its
@%8 impact on the environment, this document has

been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

c )This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
nly and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other
\grofessional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE - 19/20
	6 PENSION FUND AUDIT LETTER
	201819 London Borough of Havering and PF Annual Audit Letter_draft




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
28 January 2020 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
Also present was Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing Services 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
37 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 October 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

38 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE - 19/20  
 
The report presented to the Committee gave detail on the timetable for the closure 
of the 2019/20 accounts.  
 
Havering would publish its draft accounts by 31st May 2020 and external auditors 
would complete their work by 31st July 2020. Members questioned whether late 
debtor invoices would be included; this was confirmed on the condition that the 
invoice is an income to the Council. It was explained to the Committee that some 
2018/19 audits were still not complete so the 2019/20 audit had been delayed but 
was to be started in June 2020. Members were notified that the Pension audit 
would start in May 2020 and it was planned that some valuations were to be 
audited earlier but this was not feasible due to the lack of available auditors. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Noted the content of the report in particular the risk areas and the key dates in 
connection with the closure of the 2019/20 accounts. 



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020 

 
 

 

39 PENSION FUND AUDIT LETTER  
 
The report presented to the Committee gave details on the statutory Pension Fund 
audit letter published by Ernest & Young. The letter summarised the results of their 
2018/19 audit of the Council and Pension Fund.  
 
Members noted that the letter summarised the outputs from the audits and had to 
be published within 1 month of its completion. The Committee noted that errors 
may have arisen due to planned regeneration but that would not affect the bottom 
line figures. 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the contents of the letter and considered any issues raised by the 
external auditor. 

 
 

40 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2019-20  
 
The report presented to the Committee details the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) which is required by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 
Members noted that the Council is exceeding the LINK benchmarking Group 
average of 0.98% with returns of 1.068%, exceeding the benchmark for 
investments of surplus cash and on track to exceeding income budget targets. The 
Committee asked for a column to be added next to the weighted average rate % to 
show the monetary value. Committee members noted that the value of surplus 
cash that the Council had invested had dropped by £52 million due to the Council 
using internal services for capital projects. Members noted that temporary 
borrowing comes from banks or other Local Authorities and provisions have been 
made in next year’s budget to allow for external borrowing at an interest rate of 
3.6%. 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the treasury management activities to December 2019 as detailed in 
the report. 

 
 

41 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21, which is a statutory 
document which is published annually, was presented before the Committee. The 
Statement ensured the capital programme is affordable and sustainable.  
 
The Committee noted the capital finance had increased and the budget debt 
repayment had not changed since the previous report presented before the 
Committee. A member expressed that it was difficult for Audit Committee Member 
that were not in Cabinet to relate as they had not seen the budget or future 
regenerations plans but they were assured that all the figures had been approved 
by Cabinet. 
 



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020 

 
 

 

42 GOVERNANCE & RISK UPDATE  
 
The report presented to the Committee advised Members on the progress of the 
governance issues. 
 
Members noted that the Council wanted the correct risk management but also 
noted that there was a good level of engagement across services. It was explained 
to the Committee that the Corporate Risk Register was to be presented at the 
following Audit Committee meeting. Members were positive to see all action taken 
were more transparent but expressed they would like a traffic light arrangement to 
illustrate which risks are of a higher severity or likelihood. 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
 

43 ACCOUNTING POLICIES - 19/20  
 
The report presented to the Committee listed the Accounting Policies for 2019/20. 
Members were advised that it is good practice to put policies in for 2020/21 also. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been no major changes to the policies form 
2018/19 but for 2020/21, the Council would be including leased assets in their 
balance sheets for the Statement of Accounts, this was to comply with a new 
international standard. It was explained to the Committee that more detailed 
accounts would be presented at the end of the 2019/20 financial year and public 
audit would commence in June 2020. 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the accounting policies applicable to financial year 2019/20 and 
2020/21. 

 
 

44 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The report presented to the Committee outlined the Assurance Services work 
during the period of 1st September 2019 to 31st December 2019. 
 
The Committee discussed the limit reports below: 
 

 Procurement, 

 Cloud Computing, 

 Private Sector Landlords, 

 Purchase cards, and; 

 Financial Control Assurance 
 
It was noted by the Committee that services had engaged well and the impact of 
some recommendations would be significant to the service. The Committee was 
assured that they would be presented with an update of progress against the high 
risk recommendations raised at future meetings. A committee member raised a 
question about why one report with a high risk recommendation was not classified 



Audit Committee, 28 January 2020 

 
 

 

as Limited Assurance, when another report had been classed as moderate 
assurance. It was explained to the Committee that the decision had been made 
based on the impact of the risks identified to the Council overall. 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the contents of the report and appendices. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


